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The Preamble

The purpose of this organization shall be the
bstablishment and maintenance of a voluntary association
of autonomous Free Will Baptist churches, quarterly

[neetings (or any other meetings), district associations or
®onferences or any and all additional organizations - area,
district or statewide that may be deemed essential to the

rosecution and promotion of the general purpose and
Erogram of this Association. Included also in the purpose
of this Association is affiliation with the National
I;ssociation of Free Will Baptists, the adoption of The

reatise of the Faith and Practice of Free Will Baptists,
and cooperation in its world-wide ministry. This
l;,ssociation holds unswerving loyalty to the inspired

ord of God as our infallible rule of faith and practice.

Article I: Name

This Association shall be known as The North
‘Carolina Association of Free Will Baptists, however,

.nformally the term "'State Association' may be used.

Article II: Composition

This Association shall be composed of its officers,
'Eembers of standing boards, ordained and licensed
®hinisters who are in good standing with a conference or
association affiliated with this body, together with three
lS) delegates elected from each conference or association
*nd one (1) delegate from every fifty members or fraction
thereof from each local church which is in good standing
lvith a conference or association affiliated with this body.

Article III: Meetings

Section 1
This association shall convene in regular annual
“session Monday_and _Tuesday _after_the_first Sunday_in
une and at a place determined by the Association in

Section 2
In the event of an emergency resulting from a
ancellation of the place approved by the Association
‘while in annual session, the Executive Board of the
ssociation shall have the power to make a substitute

hoice of a suitable location for the annual meeting.

: Section 3
Should a called session be deemed essential, the
lxecutive Board shall have authority to issue and
publicize not less than two (2) weeks in advance of the

iession.

Section 4
The qualified members in attendance at any regular or
Ralled session shall constitute a quorum.

Constitution of the
North Carolina Association of Free Will Baptists

Article IV: Officers

The officers of this Association shall consist of the
members of the Executive Board, the Board of Trustees,
the Board of Youth Ministry, the Board of Missions
Ministry, the Board of Care for the Aged Ministry, the
Board of Retirement and Insurance Ministry, and the
Board of the Bible Book Store Ministry.

Article V: Boards

Section 1
This Association shall establish the following
standing boards.
The Executive Board
The Board of Trustees
The Board of Youth Ministry
The Board of Missions Ministry
The Board of Care for the Aged Ministry
The Board of Retirement and Insurance Ministry
The Board of the Bible Book Store Ministry
Section 2
The Executive Board shall consist of Moderator,
Assistant Moderator, Clerk , Treasurer and three (3)
members at large elected by the Association.
Section 3
The Board of Trustees shall consist of three (3)
members elected by the Association.
Section 4
The following boards shall each be composed of five
(5) members elected by the Association.
The Board of Youth Ministry
The Board of Missions Ministry
The Board of Care for the Aged Ministry
The Board of Retirement and Insurance Ministry
The Board of the Bible Book Store Ministry

Article VI: Discipline

This association has no judicial or appellate powers
conflicting with the independence of the local church or
bodies constituting this Association.

Article VII: Amendments

This constitution may be amended by two-thirds
majority vote of the members present and voting at a
session of the Association provided the proposed
amendment is presented to the body one day in advance.

Article VIII: Dissolution

In the event of the dissolution of this Association, any
assets of the organization then remaining shall be
conveyed to the National Association of Free Will
Baptists.
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Article I: Membership

Section 1
Membership in this Association shall be through
application of a duly constituted district association (or
conference). A credentials committee shall examine the
application and make other investigation it deems
appropriate. A credentials committee shall make a
recommendation to the association as to the action to
take regarding the application. The decision on the
application shall be by majority vote of delegates present
and voting.
Section 2
Each church holding membership in an affiliated
association shall automatically be a member of this
association.

Article II: Representation

Section 1
Each district association holding membership in the
State Association shall send a report of statistics on a
form provided by the Association to every annual session
of the Association. Failure to report for two successive
sessions of the association may be the basis for dismissal
from the association by a majority vote of members

present and voting.
Section 2

Seating of delegates shall be through
recommendation of a credentials committee. Any
potential  delegate whose credentials are not

recommended for approval by the Credentials Committee
may be seated only by a majority vote of seated delegates
who are present and voting.

Article III: Duties of Officers -
Section 1
The Executive Board shall: (1) arrange the program
for the annual sessions of the Association, (2) fill
vacancies which may occur on any board between
sessions of the Association, (the person duly elected by
the Association), (3) promote the work of the
Association, (4) review the annual reports and proposed
budgets of all boards before they are presented to the
State Association, (5) provide for and give general
supervision to a church bond program and other similar
service ministries and, (6) employ and supervise a
promotional director, whose duties shall be as follows:

By-Laws of the
North Carolina Association of Free Will Baptists

A. Administrative. To administer the affairs of the

Executive Board within the authority delegated

by the board. He shall fulfill all duties

commensurate with his office and present plans

and procedure to the board which he feels would

be effective in promoting the work within the

Association.

B. General Promotion. To show through general
promotion the correlation and interrelation of all
the ministries of the State Association and
National Association. It is expected that he will
promote impartially the total program of work as
devised by all standing boards.

C. Public Relations. To keep in close contact with
pastors, district associations, and local church
leaders. He shall represent the State Association

to other bodies when in the interest of the
Association.

D. Publications. To serve as editor-in-chief of the
Free Will Baptist Witness. He shall direct the
production of other promotional material as may
be approved by the Executive Board.

E. Stewardship. To provide a stewardship education
that will serve to produce increased support for
the state ministries through the "State Program"
and/or other methods of giving by Associations,
churches, and individuals.

F. Arranging Annual Association. To expedite the
planning of the annual Association program,
arrange for the enrolling of ministers and
delegates and distribute the printed minutes of the
Association.

G. Other Duties. To perform other duties as may be
assigned by the Executive Board. It is understood
that the Promotional Director is to have no
official or ex-officio status on any standing board
or committee of the Association, except as may
be specifically provided by action of the
Association.

H. The Promotional Director shall serve as historian
for the Association. It shall be his responsibility
to gather articles and materials for the historical
collection. He also shall publish a history of
Free Will Baptists, especially as it relates to the
history of the Free Will Baptists in North
Carolina, and shall update the publication
periodically.

The Executive Board may advise and agsist other
boards of the Association. The Executive Board is not
authorized to act for the Association except ag provided
in the constitution and by-laws of the Association or as
specifically directed by the Association.




Section 2
The Board of Trustees shall be legal custodian of all
!)roperty belonging to to Association except in the case
of the standing boards of the Association which by
laction of the association are authorized to incorporate.
Section 3
The Board of Missions Ministry, the Board of Care
for the Aged Ministry, the Board of Youth Ministry, the
goard of Retirement and Insurance Ministry and the
Board of the Bible Book Store Ministry each shall
romote the work within the State as would generally be
tecognized as coming within the purview of the
respective board. Each board shall: (a) be responsible to
e State Association for all their actions, (b) propose
ﬁ;-laws for the government of their respective work,
(the by-laws of each board shall be presented to the
ssociation for approval), (c) make an annual report of
Mts accomplishments to the Association, and (d) prepare
'a budget of proposed expenditures which shall be
l)resented to the Association for approval.
Section 4
The moderator shall, (1) preside at meetings of the
tate Association and Executive Board, (2) call
Eneetings of the Executive Board of his own volition or
“upon request of at least three members of the Executive
oard, (3) appoint such committees as are created
Rvithout provision for their selection, (4) fulfill whatever
_responsibilities that may be commensurate with the
ffice or that may be delegated by the Association.
Section 5
_ The assistant moderator shall preside at the request
f, or in the absence of the moderator and assist the
*moderator in such manner as may be requested.
Section 6
The clerk shall prepare minutes of the proceedings
*f all meetings of the Association or the Executive
Board and preserve an accurate record of said
roceedings in a book provided for this purpose and
hall handle such official correspondence as may be
directed by the Association. He shall, through the
'xecutive Board, arrange for the printing of the minutes.
: Section 7
. The Treasurer shall hold in trust all money that
!lelongs to the Executive Board of the Association and
isburse same by order of the Association. The
Executive Board, or any standing board or subordinate
neral organization invested with the authority to
thorize the disbursement of funds. He shall keep an
account of all funds received and disbursed and make an
ual report to the Association.

By-Laws of the

North Carolina Association of Free Will Baptists
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Article IV: Election of Officers
and Board Members

Section 1

No person shall hold membership on more than one
standing board at the same time.

Section 2 ,

All officers shall be elected by the body. A
nominating committee shall be elected at the beginning
of each session. After their report is presented,
additional nominations for any office may be made from
the floor. the General Officers shall be elected for a
period of two (2) years. No person shall serve in more
than one (1) elected position in the Association at the
same time, and no one having served a full term shall be
elected to succeed himself more than once.

Section 3

The officers of Moderator and Assistant Moderator
shall be filled on an alternating basis, from the eastern
and western part of the state; Durham shall be the
dividing line. When the Moderator is elected from one
section, his assistant shall be elected from the other.

Article V: Terms of Office

Section 1
The three (3) members at large elected to the board,
shall each have a term of office of three (3) years with
their terms arranged so that one (1) member's term
expires annually.

Section 2
The members of the Board of Missions Ministry, the
Board of Care for the Aged Ministry, the Board of
Youth Ministry, the Board of Retirement and Insurance
Ministry and the Board of the Bible Book Store Ministry
shall each have a term of office of five (5) years with
their terms arranged so that one (1) member's term
expires annually.
Section 3
The members of the Board of Trustees shall each
have a term of office of three (3) years with their terms
arranged so that only one member's term expires
annually.

Article VI: Committees
Section 1

Various committees shall be constituted when need
arises, by the State Association or the Executive Board.
The number of members of a committee shall be
determined by the establishing body (State Association
or Executive Board). Committee members shall be
appointed by the moderator unless otherwise provided

3.



by the action creating the committee. Committee
members shall serve for the length of time provided, until
their work has been completed, until they are released, or
their successors chosen.

Section 2

The following committees shall be appointed annually

to serve during the session of the State Association.

A. The credentials committee of three (3) members.
This committee shall examine all letters to the
Association, applications for membership in the
Association, and credentials of the various
delegates. The committee shall make
recommendations to the Association regarding the
seating of delegates and the action to take on
applications for membership in the Association.

B. The resolutions committee whose duty it shall be to
screen resolutions that are presented. Only
resolutions determined by this committee to be
worthy are to be presented to the Association by
the committee.

C. The finance committee which shall receive and
account for all funds received with letters or
through offerings during the Association.

Article VII: Honorarium and

Reimbursements
Section 1
The Clerk shall receive as honorarium $300.00
annually.

Section 2

Members of standing boards, or duly constituted
committees, may be reimbursed for expenses in attending
board meetings within the state, exclusive of the annual
Association Meeting, at the rate of 20 cents per mile (may
claim road distance if traveling by airplane). In addition
if over-night travel is required, reimbursements may be
made for actual meals and lodging expenses. No
employee of any board may be reimbursed for any travel
in excess of this amount.

Article VIII: Quorum

A simple majority of a board or committee shall
constitute a quorum.

Article IX: Proxy

No voting shall be done by proxy in meetings for the
State Association. Proxy representation shall be accepted
for meetings of the Executive Board provided the proxy is
designated in writing by the board member or by oral
communication between the member and the moderator.

“#.
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Article X: Parliamentary Authority
The meetings of the State Association shall be.
govemned by the rules of parliamentary law as set forth in
Robert's Rules of Order except in the case of those rules
which are superseded by rule of this Association.. .

Article XI: Amendments

These by-laws may be amended by (1) majority vote
of the members present and voting provided the
amendment is presented on day prior to the vote, or (2) by
a two-thirds majority of those present and voting if
immediate action is to be taken as soon as debate has been
completed.




MINUTES OF THE
THIRTY-SIXTH ANNUAL SESSION
. OF THE ’
NORTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF FREE WILL BAPTIST
JUNE 8-9, 1998
TABERNACLE FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH
KINSTON, NORTH CAROLINA

The session was opened by Sam Harris leading the congregation in the hymn,
“Victory in Jesus.” Rev. Reuben Cason read Ephesians 4:1-16 and led in prayer.
Host pastor Jim Maddox extended a welcome from the host church after which the
clerk called the session to order and introduced the moderator, Tim Stout. The
moderator recognized the visitors who were attending our state association.

The moderator recognized the standing delegates and then spoke from Acts 2:36-38
on “The Need to Preach the Word. His points were: 1. Preaching should be Spirit
blessed; 2. Preaching should be Scripturally based; 3. Preaching should be Sin
blasting.

The moderator appointed the following to serve on committees:
Credentials
David Young, Chairman
Fred Scott
Darrell Cartrette
Resolutions
Henry Potter, Chairman
John Hudson
Eugene Hales
Finance
Doug McGee, Chairman
Tim Young
Earl Hanna
Obituary
Tim McFatter, Chairman
Ed Hill
‘Billy Keith

The business session was recessed and the morning worship service began. Sam
Harris led the congregation in “Leaning on the Everlasting Arms”. The special music
was provided by Todd Harris. Tim Stout introduced Jim Marcum who preached the
morning message. He preached from John 12:23-32 on “Lifting Jesus Up.”

After the morning message, the following ministries of our National Association of
Free Will Baptist presented their reports:

S,



National Executive Department — Melvin Worthington
National Sunday School Department — Dennis Wiggs

National Free Will Baptist Fore'ign Missions Department — Fred Warner
Free Will Baptist Bible College — Roy Harris

Following these reports, the meeting was recessed for lunch. _
Monday Afternoon

The afternoon business session began by Sam Harris leading the congregation inl
“Saved, Saved.” After opening prayer, Lawrence Taylor provided the special music.g
A partial report of the Credentials Committee was presented. Motion was made andl
seconded to receive the report. It passed.
Moderator recognized the lay delegates and they were seated. Nominations werel
received for the Nominating Committee. The following were ncminated: ~

Jim Turnbough, Chairman I
Jerry Rackley B
Milton Hollifield I

Tim Rabon
A. C. Morgan -

Lorenza Stox gave the report of the Executive Committee. Two items were presented
to be voted on: i

1. That we acknowledge the letter coming from the Blue Ridge Assoriaiicn and g
the Resolution from the Randall Association and since they both referred to thel

same issue, that they be given to the Resolution Committee. A motion was _
made to refer this to the resolution committee and it carried.

2. That we continue to rent office space in Goldsboro, NC while we continue to'
build a base of support for the Promotional Office.

That we send a comprehensive questionnaire to all the pastors of the state l
regarding the Promotional Office location.

Suggested Questions: I

A. As a pastor, would your church pledge support for the Pfomotionall

Office if it was in Goldsboro, or in the Central part of the State? ~

B. Do you feel like the Promotional Office is needed in our State to promote I

our specific ministries and to represent our State at the National g



Association of Free Will Baptists? (Briefly explain why you feel this
way.)

C. Where do you think the location of the State Office would best benefit
the State? (Briefly explain why you feel this way.)

3. That the funds from the sale of the Bell Forks property, along with the interest,
be allocated in the following ways:

A. Reserve $250,000 in a 3-year Certificate of Deposit for the building of a
permanent Promotional Office building.

B. Loan $100,000, interest free, to the Western North Carolina Rest Home
to be paid back over a three year period. As this money is returned, it
will be placed in a “Land Fund.”

C. $66,000 be designated as unrestricted funds, to pay-off the State owned
vehicle, and the balance to be placed in the “Land Fund.”

A motion was made and seconded that we adopt the recommendation. |t
carried with an amendment to change the pay-back period to 5 years with
the money being loaned to the Rest Home.

Jim Marcum gave the Promotional Department Report and a motion was made and
seconded to receive the report. It carried. Brother Marcum then presented the report
of the Benevolent Fund. A motion was made and seconded to adopt the report and
budget. It carried.

Tom Lilly gave a financial report of his last six months in office. It was received as
information.

The reports of the State boards and auxiliaries were given by the following and the
reports were received and their budgets were adopted:

Book Store: James Stancil
WNAC: Betty Hill
Leah Waddell Scholarship Fund: Betty Hill
Rest Home: Doug McGee
Youth Board: Christian Powell
North Carolina Home Missions Ministry: Tim Rabon

Billy Bevan was recognized to give a report from Southeastern Free Will Baptist
College.

Other reports from National Association of Free Will Baptist Ministries:
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National Home Mission: David Crowe
(Dr. Paul Park from Orange County, California, a Korean FWB pastor, brought wordg
of greeting giving his burden for the Korean people in America.)

Board of Retirement: Ray Lewis.

Following these reports, the business session was recessed for the day.

Monday Evening

Henry Horne presided during the first service that was opened with the congregation
singing “There is Power in the Blood” led by Sam Harris followed by a combined Choil
singing two numbers. .

Henry Horne then introduced Rev. Guy Owens to bring the evening message. He.
preached from Exodus 12:1-8 a message entitled “Feeding on the Lamb.” The
message covered (1.) Why we need to feed on the Lamb and (2) When do we feed or.
the Lamb.

Wendell Wally presided during the second service. Following a congregational song.
“Mended Wings” quartet brought the special music. Brother Wally then introduced
Rev. Ronnie Adkins to bring the evening message. He preached a message entitle
“Reaching the X Generation” using as a text Ephesians 1:7. He gave five (5
characteristics of the X generation and then spoke on how to reach this generation
The service closed with an invitation and prayer. .

Tuesday Morning .

This session was opened by Sam Harris leading the congregation in “To God Be th
Glory.” Dennis Ray Jones then provided the special music. e.

Tim Rabon, chairman of the State Mission Board presented Rev. Dennis Wiggs ano.
Rev. Talmadge Brown plaques for their faithful years of service on the State Home
Mission Board. .

Talmadge Brown introduced our state missionaries—Eugene Hales and Bob
Edmondson, who gave reports of their work.

Jeff Jones then presented our missionary to Wilmington, Pat Hall, who brought the.
morning message. He preached from Romans 4:17-25.

After the message Moderator Tim Stout resumed the business session. Hel
recognized our State Promotional Director, Jim Marcum. Brother Marcum suggested
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that we set aside October as North Carolina Month.

The Moderator then recognized the chairman of the Credentials Committee, David
Young for the final report of that committee. He reported:

122 Ministers
77 Delegates
36 Visitors
235 Total

A motion carried to receive the report.

The moderator then recognized Doug McGee for the finance committee’s report.
Offerings $388.54
Dues Received $10,000.00
Mission Offering $888.00

Total $11,276.54
A motion carried to receive the report.
Jim Turnbough gave the report of the nominating committee:

Moderator — Randy Stone 2000
Assistant Moderator — Nate Ange 2000
Treasurer — Gerald Fowler 2000
Clerk — Lorenza Stox 2000
Member at Large — Jerry Rackley 2001
Board of Trustees — Edwin Hill 2001
(Replacing Jerry Rackley)

Board of Trustees — Ed Hutchison 2001
NC Mission Board — Reuben Cason 1999
(Replacing Talmadge Brown)

NC Mission Board — Eugene Hales 2003
Board of Care of Aged — James Cole 2003
Board of Youth Relations — Billy Keith 2003

Bible Book Store Board — Harold Blankenship 2003
Leah Waddell Scholarship Fund — Faye Nations 2001

All were elected by acclamation with the exception of: Moderator; Assistant
Moderator; Clerk and Board of Youth Relations. Doug King was nominated from the
floor for Moderator and Randy Stone was elected. Eddie Dollar was nominated from
the floor for Assistant Moderator and Nate Ange was elected. Rick Cason was
nominated from the floor for Clerk and Lorenza Stox was elected. Ronald Davis was

Q.
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nominated from the floor for Board of Youth Relations and Ronald Davis was elected-

The following report was given by the Obituary committee. The following faithfu-
brothers and sisters went to be with the Lord since our last associational meeting:

4

Clyde Nations
Wingate Hansley
Charles Brown
Robert Waddell
Lester Barham
Jesse Peedin
Ray Thomas
Phyllis Ward
Grady Roberts
Lela Slade
Henry Cooper
Mitchell Davis
John Newton
Walter Shearin
Ronald Quick
Pearl Matthews
Kenneth Lee
Betty Weathington
Mr. & Mrs. Joe Brown.

Gene Hales gave the report of the Resolutions Committee. Motion was seconded and
carried to receive the report. The following resolutions were presented:

Resolutions #1:

Whereas Associational Moderators serve our denomination in many leadership
capacities; and whereas these moderators would know the men in their association
that would serve well in leadership positions;

Be it resolved that we the Randall Association of the North Carolina of FWB
recommend to the North Carolina State Association of Free Will Baptist that
Associational Moderators comprise the yearly Nominating Committee at the State
Meeting.

This resolution was referred to the Executive Committee for consideration.

Resolution #2:

Whereas, the Tabernacle FWB Church has opened its doors and graciously hosted



the 36th annual session of the North Carolina Association of FWB;

Therefore, be it resolved; that we give them a rising vote of thanks for their generous
hospitality. '

Passed.

Motion made, seconded and passed that the thirty-seventh session of the North
Carolina Association of Free Will Baptists meet with the First Free Will Baptist Church
of Marion, North Carolina, June 7-8, 1999.

Motion seconded and carried to adjourn.

/1.
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1998-1999 Officers and Board Members
N.C. Association of Free Will Baptists

Promotional Office
Promotional Director: Jim Marcum, P.O. Box 67, Goldsboro, NC 27533-0067

Executive Board
Moderator: Randy Stone

Assistant Moderator: Nate Ange
Treasurer: Gerald Fowler

Clerk: Lorenza Stox

Member at Large: Jerry Rackley
Member at Large: Dann Patrick
Member at Large: Van Mitchell

Board of Trustees
Ed Hutchinson
Edwin Hill
Phil Ange
Missions Board
Reuben Cason
Tim Rabon
Jeff Jones
Henry Home
Eugene Hales
Board of Care for the Aged Ministry

Eddie Dollar
Ronnie Bolin
Doug McGee
Dennis Ward
James Cole
Youth Relations Board
Donnie Home
Daron Dwyer
Christian Powell
David Frady
Ronald Davis
Bible Book Store Board

A.B. Brown
Rick Cason
Lynwood Ipock
Jim Summerson

Harold Blankenship

Leah Waddell Scholarship Fund
Rita Rackley
Betty Wiggs

Faye Nations

2000

2000

2000

2000

2001

1999

2000

2001
2001
2000

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

1999
2000
2001
2002
2004

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

1999
2000
2001
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EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORTS

Ezecutive Board Meeting
Shady Grove FWB Church, Durham
October 5, 1998

The Board met to hear the report of the Promotional Department and the reports from the
other boards. ~

A motion carried that we pay K. M. Buck, Inc. $1,700.00 for the final bill on the Bell Fork
Property Sewer Extension and send him a letter for §1,700.00 contribution. The money is to
be taken out of the Land Fund set aside from the sale of the property.

The following spcakers were selected for the state meeting: David Crowe, Rudoiph Cutlaw
and Reuben Cason.

Executive Board Meeting
Shady Grove FWB Church, Durbam
February 22, 1999

The Board met to hear the report of the Promotional Department and the reports from the
other boards.

Concerning the resolution that was referred to us at the last State Association, the following
motion was made and passed by the Executive Committee:
Since the constitution allows for nominations from the floor, and since there is no limit to
the names that can be nominated for any office, we recommend that we continue to
nominate individuals for the various offices according to the Constitution.

/3.
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N.C. Association of Free Will Baptists

Rev. Jim Marcum - Associational Minister
P.O. Box 67 ¢ Goldsboro, N.C. 27533-0067

. ome: (919) 735-7696 e Office: (919) 734-4010 * Fax: (919) 734-0046
Dear Friends: :

Greetings in the Name of our Lord, from the North Carolina Free Will Baptist Promotional Office.
It is my pleasure to report to you on our progress. The Lord has been good, and, as usual has
supplied all of our needs from traveling mercies to financing the office.

Once again, we have covered many miles to be among our Free Will Baptist preachers and people,
since we met in the Tabernacle Free Will Baptist Church in Kinston, North Carolina last year. Since
that meeting the state vehicle has logged @ 40,000 miles, and we have still not been in all of our
churches. Even at a slower pace we preached for 50 different Free Will Baptist Churches.

Two things that slowed the office down in getting to all of our churches (and doing The Witness),
has been the unanticipated but appreciated invitations to do Couple’s Retreats and revivals for our
North Carolina churches. From January 22™ through April 28" alone, the Promotional Office was
responsible for speaking at 2 Couples Retreats, 1 Association Retreat, and 7 Revivals. Include in
those 14 weeks a trip to Nashville, Tennessee for the FWBBC Bible Conference and a trip to Ohio
to visit my grandmother, and it was full to say the least. However, in the end of it all 9 people have
come to know Christ and many others have come to the altar to make decisions for the Lord. That
is what our Free Will Baptist work is all about; making our local churches stronger.

Before commenting on our financial record, let me apologize to our brethren for two things. First
of all, as stated in the January - February issue of The Witness, my priorities for working are to
Preach in our Churches, Attend our Association Meetings, and Publish The Witness on a regular
basis. Preaching in our churches has been easy, but getting to Association meetings has not been
good because of my scheduling errors. Likewise, The Witness is getting more difficult to finish
regularly because of the many meetings, and not having a secretary. Though the budget has a place
for a secretary, the incoming funds are not enough to provide for the same. The funds, I cannot
do anything about. However, my errors in scheduling will be corrected to attend our Associational
Meetings. Especially to my brethren in the Blue Ridge Association, I give my apologies. They took
the brunt of my scheduling mistakes this past year and I will be sure to correct that.

The financial report is more detailed this year, so that you can know exactly where we have come
from and where we are. It has been a good year and I am encouraged greatly. There have been 89
churches, all 8 District Associations, 3 Ladies Organizations and 5 Individuals who have
contributed to our office. Please disregard the minus (-) signs by the figures, that has been
corrected for the year 1999. It is with a grateful heart that I thank all of you for your support!

Finally, please continue to pray for me as I travel. It is my desire to be in all of our churches. And,
call me if I can be of any help to you. This office exists to be a blessing to you and your church! God
bless all of you and your work for Christ.

Sincerely,

Do

Jim Mafcum,
NC FWB Promotional Director

15.
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N.C. Association of F.W.B.

Submitted Monies for 1998

As of December 31, 1998

Ange, Rev. Paul

Arrington Heights FWB, Lexington
Atlantic Auto Rental

BB &T Savings

Beacon FWB, Farmville

Bethel FWB, Marion

Blackmon. Mrs. Earlene

Blue Ridge FWB Assoc.

Boger City FWB Church

Calvary FWB Church, Fayetteville
Calvary FWB Church, Jacksonville
Canton FWB, Canton

Cedar Hill FWB Church, Asheville
Centura Bank

Church Planning Consultants
Coastal Association

Coastal Women Active for Christ
Corinth FWB Church, Dunn

Corinth FWB Church, Lexington
Cramerton FWB Church

Eason, Rev. Nathan

East Belmont FWB Church
Emmanuel FWB Church, Jacksonville
Fairview Free Will Baptist Church, Marion
Faith FWB Church, Goldsboro

Faith FWB Church, Kannapolis

Faith FWB Church, Rockingham
Faith FWB Church, Washington
Fellowship FWB Church, Micro

First FWB Church, China Grove

First FWB Church, Gastonia

First FWB Church, Landis

First FWB Church, Marion

First FWB Church, Morehead City
First FWB Church, Mt. Holly

First FWB Church, Raleigh

First FWB Church, Washington

First Original FWB, Jacksonville

Five Points FWB Church, Washington
Foothills FWB Association
Friendship FWB Church, Coats
Gethsemene FWB Church, Marion
Gethsemene FWB, Wilson

Glad Tidings FWB, Asheboro
Glenwood FWB Church

Goshen FWB, Mt, Holly

Hardison, Rev. Terry

Harriett Memorial FWB, Forest City
Haven FWB Church

Hilitop FWB Church, Fuquay

Homer's Chapel FWB Church

Hope FWB Church, Plymouth
Immanuel FWB, Durham

Immanuel FWB, Winterville

James L. Marcum

Jefferson Park FWB Church, Rockingham
Kendale Acres FWB Church, Sanford
Lenoir First Free Will Baptist Church, Le
Liberty FWB Church, Ahoskie

Lincoin Bank, Lincolnton

Lowell FWB Church, Lowell
Maccripine FWB Church, Fountain
Madison Heights FWB Church, Lexington
Maple Street FWB Church, Rockingham
Maranatha FWB Church, Greenville
Marcum, Rev. J.L.

Dec 31, '98

-20.00
-1,453.87
-160.00
-1,100.00
-100.00
-150.00
-20.00
-1,058.00
-600.00
-818.10
-840.00
-250.00
-814.04
-1,168.88
-380.00
-1,510.00
-50.00
-630.00
-630.00
-1,750.00
-127.00
-400.00
-200.00
-60.00
-3,106.00
-900.00
-1,023.27
-1,897.00
-555.00
-919.73
-1,587.25
-390.00
-767.00
-785.00
-2,220.50
-5,336.47
-906.25
-8,062.09
-462.50
-1,885.85
-20.00
-60.00
-275.00
-409.75
-475.00
-1,160.00
-200.00
-711.87
-6,454.76
-1,800.00
-50.00
-791.92
-50.00
-75.00
-500.84
-135.00
-550.00
-210.00
-185.00
-74.91
-948.18
-500.00
-200.00
-2,000.00
-703.98
-52.84
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N.C. Association of F.W.B.
5104199 Submitted Monies for 1998

As of December 31, 1998

Dec 31, '98
Matthews FWB Church, Matthews -1,299.26
MCI -232.28
Meadowbrook FWB Church, Black Mountain -2,426.73
Morris, Mrs. Regina -10.00
Mt. Calvary FWB Church, Hookerton -1,900.00
Mt. Calvary FWB, Marion -153.00
Mt. Carmel FWB Church, Lexington -2,035.00
Mt. Olive FWB, Mt. Olive -385.00
Mt. Olive FWB, Plymouth -625.00
N.C. Benevolent Fund -30.00
NC Association of FWB -12,257.49
NC Farm Bureau Ins. Co -18.00
NC Free Will Baptist Womans Auxiliary -100.00
NC State FWB Missions Board -333.35
NC State FWB Offering -300.00
New Beginnings FWB, EIlm City -500.00
Nowling Chapel FWB Church, Morganton -2,175.62
Oak Grove FWB Church, Durham -600.00
Oak Grove FWB Church, Elm City -215.60
Overcash, Rev. Charles, Jr -10.00
Palico Association of Free Will Baptists -830.00
Palmer Association of Free Will Baptists -2,260.00
Palmer FWB Association, Ladies -175.00
Parker's Chapel FWB, Greenville -3,000.00
Peace Chapel FWB, Washington -450.00
Peace FWB Church, Henderson -50.00
Peace FWB Church, Wilson -558.36
Piedmont Association of Free Will Baptist -1,135.00
Pilgrim FWB Church, Lexington -75.00
““Plauney, Mrs. Angelia -15.00
Pleasant Acres FWB, New Bern -1,330.00
Prince of Peace FWB_Church, Kannapolis -910.00
Professional Church Bond Service -2,895.60
Prospect FWB Church, Dunn -300.00
Randall Association of F.W.B. of N.C. -1,970.00
Rocky Pass FWB Church, Nebo -2,080.00
Ruth's Chapel FWB Church, New Bern -1,400.00
Sandy Acres FWB, Columbia -832.49
Shady Grove FWB, Durham -162.00
Sharon FWB, Gastonia -100.00
Shelby FWB Church, Shelby -75.00
Sheraton Park FWB, Greensboro -193.50
Sherwood Forest FWB Church, New Bern -5,087.00
Shires, Jerry -15.00
Sours, Tina -60.00
Stacy FWB Church, Stacy -700.00
Swannanoa FWB, Swannanoa -1,350.00
Jaylor I, Mr. James -10.00
Trinity FWB Church, Greenville -250.00
Trinity FWB Church, LaGrange -1,120.00
Union Chapel FWB Church, Chocowinity -2,643.50
Victory FWB Church, Goldsboro -200.00
West Calvary FWB Church, Smithfield -646.00
Western Piedmont Bible Fellowship -850.00
White Oak Hill'FWB Church, Bailey -6,528.43
Wildwood FWB Church, Wilson -500.00
WNAC of NC -50.00
TOTAL -130,311.06
Dec 31, '97 Dec 31, ‘98
ASSETS ASSETS
Current Assets Current Assets
Checking/Savings Checking/Savings
BB & T - Savings 1,015.82 - BB&T-Savings 1,369.48
BB&T- Checking 290.77 BB&T- Checking ' 83.33
Total Checking/Savings 1,306.59 Total Checking/Savings m
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N.C. Association of F.W.B.

05/03/99 ‘ Budget vs. Actual
January through December 1998

Jan - Dec '98 Budget $ Over Budget
Expense
National Assoc. State Fee 4,700.00 5,000.00 -300.00
NC BOOK STORE 379.00
NC FWB Clerk Honorarium 300.00 300.00 0.00
NC FWB OFFICE
Equipment
Equipment - Physical 529.63
Equipment Rental 26.50
Equipment Repalrs 223.90
Equipment - Other 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00
Total Equipment 780.03 1,000.00 -219.97
Miscellaneous
Bank Service Charges 144.68
Contributions
Contributions 96.02
National Association Gifts 940.11
Contributions - Other 320.00
Total Contributions 1,356.13
Dues and Subscriptions - 156.00
Finance Charge i 493
Misc. Others 14,469.21
State Speaker Honorarium 534.00
Miscellaneous - Other 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00
Total Miscellaneous 16,523.95 1,500.00 15,023.95
Postage and Delivery
P.O. Box Rental 172.00
The Witness Postage 300.05
Yearly Bulk Mail Permit 88.00
Postage and Delivery - Other 311.83 1,500.00 -1,188.17
Total Postage and Delivery 871.88 1,500.00 -628.12
Secretary for Director 40.00 10,000.00 -9,960.00
Supplies 895.73 1,000.00 -104.27
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05/03/99

'L/

Telephone
360 Communications (Cellular)
AT&T
Bell South
Entersoft Connection
Telephone - Other

Total Telephone

The Witness
Printing & Folding
The Witness - Other

Total The Witness

Total NC FWB OFFICE

NC Land Fund
NC MISSIONS
NC REST HOME
NC YOUTH
Promotional Secretary's Salary
Rent, NC Office Space
Actual Rent
Utilities
Electric
Natural Gas
Water

Total Utilities
Rent, NC Office Space - Other
Total Rent, NC Office Space

Travel
Car/Maintenance
Auto Servicing
Auto Taxes, Wayne County
Car Payment
Registration Renewal
Car/Maintenance - Other

Total Car/Maintenance

Conferences - Personal
Gas
Exec. Travel
Gas - Promo. Dir
Gas - Other

Total Gas

N.C. Association of F.W.B.
Budget vs. Actual

January through December 1998

Jan - Dec '98

Budget

$ Over Budget

965.93
231.44
1,143.96
237.00
0.00

2,578.33

999.43
30.00

1,029.43

3,000.00
3,000.00

2,000.00

-3,000.00

-421.67

-1,970.00

2,000.00

-970.57

22,719.35

1,114.94
4,358.45
445.50
1,083.25
49,996.00

3,300.00

604.44
582.78
215.84

1,403.06
0.00

20,000.00

50,000.00

5,000.00

2,719.35

-4.00

-5,000.00

4,703.06

874.85
149.93
1,783.68
26.00
0.00

2,834.46
59.81

786.94
820.09
100.00

1,707.03

5,000.00

4,800.00
4,800.00
1,000.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

-296.94

-4,800.00

-1,965.54
-940.19

-3,400.00

-1,792.97
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‘Insurance
Auto Insurance
Renters Insurance
Insurance - Other

Total Insurance

Motels, Hotels & Meals
Director’ s Motel
Director's Meals
Exec. Meals
Exec. Motel
Motels, Hotels & Meals - Other

Total Motels, Hotels & Meals

National Association Expenses
Gas
Meals
Motel
National Association Expenses - Other

Total National Association Expenses
Total Travel

Total Expense

N.C. Association of F.W.B.

Budget vs. Actual

January through December 1998

Jan - Dec '98 Budget $ Over Budget
830.66
217.00
0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00
1,047.66 1,200.00 -162.34
770.84
93.17
155.16
261.04
0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00
1,280.21 1,500.00 -219.79
25.90
11.84
346.11
500.00 2,000.00 -1,500.00
883.85 2,000.00 -1,116.15
7,813.02 14,000.00 -6,186.98
97,612.57 94,300.00 3,312.57
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Expense
National Assoc. State Fee
NC BOOK STORE
NC FWB Clerk Honorarium
NC FWB OFFICE
Equipment
Miscellaneous
Bank Service Charges
Contributions
Contributions
National Association Gifts

Total Contributions

Dues and Subscriptions
Miscellaneous - Other

Total Miscellaneous

Postage and Delivery
Postage & Delivery - Other
The Witness Postage
Postage and Delivery - Other

Total Postage and Delivery

Secretary for Director

Supplies

Telephone
360 Communications (Cellular)
AT&T
Bell South
Entersoft Connection
MClworidcom.
Telephone - Other

e

N.C. Association of F.W.B.
Budget vs. Actual

January 1 through May 3, 1999

Jan 1 -May 3, '99

0.00
405.45
0.00

© 0.00
21.00

52.14
172.00

224.14

15.00
0.00

Budget

5,000.00
300.00

1,000.00

1,600.00

260.14

82.92
62.87
33.00

178.79

0.00
585.46

182.24
74.67
377.46
240.00
4453
0.00

1,500.00

1,500.00

1,500.00

10,000.00
1,000.00

3,000.00

$ Over Budget

-5,000.00
-300.00

-1,000.00

-1,500.00

-1,239.86

-1,467.00

-1,321.21

10,000.00
-414.54

-3,000.00
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' N.C. Association of F.W.B.

05/03/99 Budget vs. Actual
January 1 through May 3, 1999

Jan1 - May 3, '99 Budget $ Over Budget
* Total Telephone 918.90 3,000.00 -2,081.10
The Witness
Printing & Folding 325.55
The Witness - Other 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00
Total The Witness 325.55 2,000.00 -1,674.45
Total NC FWB OFFICE 2,268.84 20,000.00 -17,731.16
NC MISSIONS 2,102.22
NC REST HOME 440.20
NC YOUTH 405.20
Promotional Secretary's Salary 16,668.00 50,000.00 -33,332.00
Rent, NC Office Space
Actual Rent 1,100.00
Utilities
Electric 175.95
Natural Gas 200.87
Water 70.42
Total Utilities 447 .24
Rent, NC Office Space - Other 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
Total Rent, NC Office Space 1,5647.24 5,000.00 -3,452.76
Travel
Car/Maintenance
Auto Servicing 44.25
Car/Maintenance - Other 0.00 4,800.00 -4,800.00
Total Car/Maintenance 44.25 4,800.00 -4,755.75
Conferences - Personal
Meals 6.80
Motel - Hotels 203.22
Conferences - Personal - Other 100.00 1,000.00 -QO0.0Q
Total Conferences - Personal 310.02 1,000.00 -689.98
Gas
Exec. Travel 419.00

P
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| N.C. Association of F.W.B.
' 05/03/99 “

; Budget vs. Actual
; January 1 through May 3, 1999
i Jan 1 - May 3, '99 Budget $ Over Budget
L Gas - Promo. Dir 387.49
g . Gas - Other 0.00 3,500.00 -3,5600.00
s Total Gas 806.49 3,500.00 -2,693.51
| - Insurance S
Auto Insurance N D I 397.68 o
Insurance - Other ' L 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 !
Total Insurance 397.68 1,200.00 -802.32
Motels, Hotels & Meals i .
Director' s Motel Lir A 137.79 P
Director's Meals TR 37.16 i
Exec. Meals SO R 98.54
o Exec. Motel ‘ 183.72
' Motels, Hotels & Meals - Other o 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00
Total Motels, Hotels & Meals | . 457.21 1,500.00 -1,042.79 .
National Association Expenses .. "'/ 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 ‘ : '
Total Travel o L 2,015.65 14,000.00 -11,984.35 :
Total Expense BEOR Sh 25,852.80 94,300.00 -68,447.20 :
8 May 5, '99 '
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
BB & T - Savings 1,369.48
‘ BB&T- Checking 1,876.93
;;‘?f ' Total Checking/Savings 3,246.41

£
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N.C. Association of F.W.B.

Proposed 2000 Promotional Budget
January through December 2000

Jan - Dec '00
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
National Assoc. State Fee 5,000.00
NC FWB Clerk Honorarium 300.00
NC FWB OFFICE
Equipment 1,000.00
Miscellaneous 1,500.00
Postage and Delivery 1,500.00
Secretary for Director 10,000.00
Supplies 1,000.00
Telephone 3,000.00
The Witness 2,000.00
Total NC FWB OFFICE 20,000.00
Promotional Secretary's Sal... 55,000.00
Rent, NC Office Space 5,000.00
Travel '
Car/Maintenance 4,800.00
Conferences - Personal 1,000.00
Gas 3,500.00
Insurance 1,200.00
Motels, Hotels & Meals 1,500.00
National Association Expe... 2,000.00
Total Travel 14,000.00
e Total Expense . ... R - 99,300.00




'N.C. Association of Free Will Baptists

Rev. Jim Marcum - Associational Minister
P.O. Box 67 ¢ Goldsboro, N.C. 27533-0067
Home: (919) 735-7696 e Office: (919) 734-4010 ¢ Fax: (919) 734-0046

NORTH CAROLINA FREE WILL BAPTIST
MINISTER’S BENEVOLENT FUND

Dear Members of the N.C. Minister’s Benevolent Fund:

The interest in this compassionate and beneficial program continues to grow as our people
become more aware of how it operates. In 1998 this fund had 90 participates. It has grown
to 99 now, and that is with the loss of one of our pastors, Rev. R.J. Reynolds.

We believe that this program is worth the little time and money that you invest up front.
Many of our people only hear of this program when they come to the State Meeting. My
plan is to mention something about it each time that The Wztness is pubhshed My wife and
I are a part of it, and we encourage you to join.

For more information, stop by and see my wife or me and we will explain the ministry of the
Minister’s Benevolent Fund to you. It is a tremendous way to minister to those in need.
And, if the Lord tarries, it might be a big blessing to you and your family likewise.

Your Friend and Servant,

925.“
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N.C. Free Will Baptist Benevolent Fund
Customer Balance Summary

As of May 5, 1999

Barnes, Rev. Richard & Carolyn S.
Brown, Rev. Talmage

Bumgarner, Mrs. Ruth

Butler, Mrs. Etta

Calvert, Rev, W.H. & Georgia M.
Cantrell, John & Marie

Carrington, Rev. James L.

Carson, Sr., Rev. Marvin E. & Barbara
Childers, Rev. James K. & Anna L.
Creech, Rev. L.D.

Davenport, Mrs. Bertha

Dills, Rev. Wayne & Elizabeth
Dixon, Mr. Charlie M. & Hilda L.
Dixon, Rev. James R.

Dobbs, Rev. Dean

Durham, Rev. Robert & Gladys
Eason, Rev. Nathan & Mary D.
Edwards, Rev. Freeman L.

Eudy, Rev. Wesley & Lucille

Haas, Sr., Rev. Joe R. & Barbara J.
Hagler, Rev. Robert S. & Mrs. Margret
Hall, Rev. Julius R. Hall & Lillian E.
Hanna, Rev. Earl & Bernice
Hersey, Rev. Fred W.

Hill, Rev. Edwin L. & Betty T.
Hollifield, Rev. Miilton & Mary E.
Hudson, Rev. Van Dale

Keith, Rev. Charles E. & Annie
Kell, Rev. W.L. & Louise

Kellum, Rev. William T. & Christine S.
Lambert, Rev. Lewis

Lassiter, Rev. Jack

Lee, Rev. George C. & Maurine
Lilly, Tom and Lorretta

Marcum, Rev. James L. & Vicki C.
Messer, Rev. Howard L.

Messer, Rev. Howard L. & Anita K.

‘Mintz, Rev. Harry

Morgan, Rev. A.C. & Elsie
Qutlaw, Rev. Rudolph -
Owens, Rev. Guy F. & Marie B.
Paramore, Rev. Sterl

Patrick, Rev. Dann

Pike, Rev. Johnny E. Pike
Poteat, Rev. Billy & Gail
Rackley, Rev. Jerry L. & Eureta L.
Reed, John H.

Reynolds, Mrs. Alice
Reynolds, Rev. Ted & Ann
Sanders, Rev. R. Luther

Scott, Mrs. Nadyne

Shehan, Roy & Jerry

Shepard, Rev. Wiley & Betty L.

May 5, '99

-100.00
-100.00
-50.00
-50.00
-100.00
-105.00
-50.00
-100.00
-100.00
-25.00
-50.00
-100.00
-100.00
-50.00
-50.00
-50.00
-100.00
-50.00
-100.00
-105.00
-100.00
-100.00
-100.00
-50.00
-100.00
-100.00
-50.00
-100.00
-150.00
-100.00
-50.00
-50.00
-100.00
-100.00
-100.00
-50.00
-100.00

2500 - . .
-100.00

-50.00
-100.00
-50.00
-50.00
-50.00
-100.00
-100.00
-55.00
-75.00
-100.00
-50.00
-50.00
-105.00
-100.00

it
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N.C. Free Will Baptist Benevolent Fund

Customer Balance Summary
As of May 5, 1999

May 5, '99
Simmons, Rev. Leon & Mary K. -50.00
Smith, Mrs. Mildred Y. -50.00
Stancill, Rev. James G. & Frances D. -100.00
Stox, Rev. Lorenza & Dolly H. -100.00
Sumerlin, Rev. Willie L. & Ann H. -100.00
Tripp, Rev. J. Roger & Sybil A. -100.00
Vaughn, Bill and Louise -100.00
West, Rev. Bronco & Mozelle -100.00
Wiggs, Rev. Dennis P. & Betty C. -150.00

TOTAL 7 -5,045.00

7.



N.C. Free Will Baptist Benevolent Fund

05/04/99 Check Detail
January 1, 1998 through May 1, 1999
Date Num Name Account Original Amount Paid Amount

5127198 Checking -12.70

Bank Service Charg... 12.70 -12.70

TOTAL 12.70 -12.70
6/3/98 Checking -9.05

Bank Service Charg... 9.05 -9.05

TOTAL 9.05 -9.05
6/12/98 121 NC Association of ... Checking -30.00

Postage and Delivery 25.00 -25.00

Office Supplies 5.00 -5.00

TOTAL 30.00 -30.00
6/19/98 122 Rev. Dennis Wiggs Checking -50.00

Other Expenses 50.00 -50.00

TOTAL 50.00 -50.00
11/10/98 123 Mrs. Alice Reynolds  Checking -2,300.00

Member Donation 2,300.00 -2,300.00

TOTAL 2,300.00 -2,300.00
11/13/98 124 US Postal Service Checking -32.00

' Postage and Delivery 32.00 -32.00

TOTAL 32.00 -32.00

ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Checking

Total Checking/Savings

4,804.68

4,804.68
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QVinston, Williame & Creech, LLP

Amerih:aer:nlzzzist‘ute of Cef(tléled Cpubﬂic u"(CCOUHtaMS North Cargl:i?'lr:Tsrssociation of
Certified Public Accountants Certified Public Accountants
110 Hillsboro Street James P. Winston I, CPA 125 Old Warehouse Square
PO. Box 1366 Gary L. Williams, CPA P.O. Box 487
Oxford, NC 27565 Leonard R. Creech, Jr., CPA Oxford, NC 27565
office (919) 693-5196 office (919) 693-7016
fax (919) 693-7614 Rena R. Perry. CPA fax (919) 693-2950

To the Board of Directors
The Bible Book Store of Durham, Inc.
Durham, North Carolina

We have compiled the accompanying Budgeted Statements of Income

and Expenses for the year ended December 31, 1999, in accordance
with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services

issued by the American Institute od Certified Accountants.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form of financial
statements information that is the representation of management.
We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying budgeted
financial statement and, accordingly, do not express an opinion
or any other form of assurance on it.

Management has elected to omit the summaries of significant
assumptions and accounting policies required under established
guidelines for presentation of prospective financial statements.

If the omitted summaries were included in the budgeted information,
they might influence the user’s conclusions about the company’s
budgeted information. Accordingly, this budgeted information is
not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

’ Certified Public Accountants

Oxford, North Carolina
February 17, 1999

21,
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THE BIBLE BOOK STORE OF DURHAM, INC.
STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES
AND CHANGES IN FUND EQUITY

Budget Year 1999

Budget
1989

REVENUE
Sales - Free Will Baptist Churches $200,000.00
Sales - Bibles 75,000.00
Sales - Books 60, 000.00
Sales - Cards 15,000.00
Sales - Supplies 120,000.00
Sales - Music 35,000.00
Sales - Union Gospel Sunday School 20,000.00
Sales - Vacation Bible School 15,000.00
Sales - Scripture Press 2,000.00
Sales - DPavid Cook 10,000.00
Sales - Other Sunday School 30,000.00
Sales -~ Imprinting 2,000.00
Sales - out of State 2,500.00
Less Refunds

. Total Sales 586,500.00
Shipping Charges 20,000.00
Finance Charges 60.00
Returned Check Fees (Charges) (175.00)
Total Revenue 606,385.00

COST OF GOODS SOLD
Beginning Inventory 146,050.00
Purchases 378,000.00
Freight and Shipping 12,000.00
Total Available for Sale 536,050.00
Less Ending Inventory (146,050.00)

Total Cost of Goods Scold 390,000.00
»
GROSS PROFIT 216,385.00

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

|l

EXHIBIT
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EXHIBIT B

THE BIBLE BOOK STORE OF DURHAM, INC.
STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES
AND CHANGES IN FUND EQUITY

Budget Year 1999

Budget
1988
OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages $100,000.00
Housing Allowance 12,420.00
Retirement 1,200.00
Board Expenses 400.00
Travel Allowance (Motel & Meals) 400.00
Mileage 900.00
Payroll Taxes 12,000.00
Insurance - Group Medical 6,000.00
Accounting and Legal 3,200.00
Advertising 300.00
Bad Debts 200.00
Bank Service Charges 1,500.00
Common Area Maintenance 3,000.00
Contracted Services 300.00
Depreciaticn 4,500.00
Deonations 2,000.00
Dues and Subscriptions 350.00
Insurance - Workers Compensation 1,070.00
Insurance - Other 50.00
Maintenance and Repairs 1,600.00
Office Supplies 3,000.00
Postage 2,000.00
Rent 23,000.00
Supplies 1,000.00
Property Taxes ' 1,400.00
Telephone 4,000.00
Utilities 4,950.18
Janitorial Supplies 200.00
Equipment Rent 260.00
Computer Software and Support 1,200.00
Utilities 5,000.00
Total Operating Expenses 197,400.18
NET OPERATING INCOME (Forward) 18,984.82

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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THE BIBLE BOOK STORE OF DURHAM,
STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES
AND CHANGES IN FUND EQUITY
Budget Year 1999

OTHER INCOME

Denaticns
Interest Income

Sales Tax Refund

Total Other Income

EXCESSS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

Net Assets - Beginning of Year

Net Assets - End of Year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

3R .

Budget
1939

18,984.82

199,324.00

$218,308.82

EXHIBI
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WESTERN FREE WILL BAPTIST
REST HOME,INC.
Proposed Budget for 1999

INCOME

RESIDENT'S FEES : $ 403,536.0C
CHURCH CONTRIBUTIONS $ 16,635.0C
TOTAL EXPECTED INCOME $ 420,171.0C
EXPENSES

(Administrative Expenses)

SALARIES AND WAGES $ 240,00C.0C
PAYROLL TAXES $ 22,187.00
EMPLOYEE BENIFITS $, .10,500.0C
HOUSING ALLOWANCE ... 8,040.0C
MEETINGS AND TRAINING $ 2,10C.0C

MEALS AND ENTERTAINMENT $ 250.0C
EQUIPMENT RENT $ 3,144.0C
POSTAGE $ 500.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $ 286,721.0C

(Physical Plant Expenses)

GENERAL INSURANCE $ 10,300.00
UTILITIES,ELECTRIC ¢ 18,00C.0C
UTILITIES,WATER $ 2,600.0C
TELEPHONE $ 4,000.00
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE,BUILDING $ 5,0CC.00
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE/REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT - ---------- -5 5,000.0C
MAINTENANCE,GROUNDS $ 2,300.0C
TOTAL PHYSICAL PLANT EXPENSES $ 47,200.00
(Resident's and operating expenses) .
LINENS $ 850.00
GROCERY EXPENSE $ 33,000.0C
DRUGS AND MEDICAL EXPENSE s 4,00C.00
SANITARY AND PEST CONTROL $ 2,500.00
BOARD EXPENSE $ 1,500.00
KITCHEN SUPPLIES $ 2,500.0C
ADVERTISING $ 2,00C.00
ACTIVITIES EXPENSE $ 1,00C.0C
VEHICLE EXPENSE $ 2,50C.0C
PROFESSIONAL FEES,ACCOUNTING,ETC. $ 9,000.0C
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE $ 400.00
BANK SERVICE CHARGE $ 20C.0C
BOND (Series-C Sinking Fund) $ 20,000.00
HOUSE PAYMENT---(DOUBLEWIDE) $ 3,60C.00
BUSINESS SUPPLIES $ 3,20C.0C
- TOTAL RESIDENT'S AND OPERATING EXPENSE---—-- $ 420,171.0C
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SMALL BUSINESS ALTERNATIVES
S DOGWOOD DRIVE
CANDLER, NC 28715

JANUARY 20, 1999

WESTERN FREE WILL BAPTIST REST HOME, INC
PO BOX 417
CANDLER, NC 28715-0417

The accompanying Balance Sheet as of DECEMBER 31, 1998
and the related Statement of Income for the TWELVE months
ended have been compiled by us.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form of financial

statements, information that is the representation of management.

We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial
statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any
other form of assurance on them.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the
disclosures and the Statement of Changes in Financial Position
required by Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. If the
omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements,
they might influence the user’s conclusions about the company’s
financial position. Accordingly, these financial statements
are not designed for those who are not informed about such
matters.

SMALL BUSINESS ALTERNATIVES
Accountants
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. . WESTERN FREE WILL BAPTIST REST HOME,

INC
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE
FOR THE ONE MONTH AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 1998

. ---CURRENT PERIOD--- ----YEAR TO DATE----
- AMOUNT PCT AMOUNT PCT
!NCOME

Family Contributions 19,952.29 57.05 240,450.51 56.83

Special Assistance 7,211.00 20.62 81,570.00 19.28
 Social Security Administrati 802.00 2.58 19,307.00 4.56

Supplemental Security Income 902.00 2.58 16,258.00 3.84

Medicaid Reimbursement 6,180.86 17.67 68,701.30 16.24

Residents Personal Money (152.00) (0.43) (2,897.28) (0.68

TOTAL INCOME 34,996.15 100.07 423,389.53 100.07
l"IINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Employee Benefits 770.08 2.20 10,479.68 2.48

Housing Allowance 670.00 1.92 8,040.00 1.90
" Meetings & Training 1,029.26 2.94 3,392.97 0.80

Meals & Entertainment 38.80 0.11 211.82 0.05

Salaries & Wages 25,877.56 74.00 246,769.50 58.32
> Equipment Rent 162.40 0.46 2,314.29 0.55

Postage 32.00 0.08 370.47 0.09
' Payroll Taxes 1,640.68 4.69 19,711.46 4,66
JATOTAL ADMIN EXPENSES 30,220.78 86.41 291,290.19 68.84
IHYSICAL PLANT EXPENSES

Utilities - Electric 881.47 2.81 14,034.98 3.32

General Insurance 1,471.75 4 .21 12,900.25 3.05
™ Utilities - Water 469.32 1.34 2,139.14 0.51

Utilities - Cable 34.43 0.10 401.15 0.09

Telephone 256.13 0.73 3,841.76 0.91
W‘Utilities - LP Gas 0.00 0.00 1,347.98 0.32

KEN’S U STORE IT/RENT 0.00 0.00 90.00 0.02

Repair/Maint - Buildings 473.00 1.35 7,463.05 1.76
.Repair/Maint - Equipment 132.30 0.38 2,198.65 0.52
* Repair/Maint - Grounds 0.00 0.00 3,186.36 0.75
l'HIHuJPHY PLANT EXPENSES 3,818.40 10.92 47,603.32 11.25
RESIDENTS & OPERATING EXPENSES
. Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 161.63 0.04
~ Vending 127.62 0.36 1,471.03 0.35

Grocery Expense 1,248.26 3.57 29,242.84 6.91

Drugs & Medical Expenses 401.01 1.15 3,745.73 0.89
< Laundry Expense 0.00 0.00 204 .55 0.05

inens 0.00 0.00 340.40 0.08

Janitorial Supplies 164.45 0.47 1,342.78 0.32
B Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 335.40 0.08

Sanitary & Pest Control 175.00 0.50 2,031.94 0.48
|l SEE ACCOUNTANT’'S REPORT
- SMATL BUSINESS ALTERNATIVES
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WESTERN FREE WILL BAPTIST REST HOME, INC
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE
FOR THE ONE MONTH AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED

Business Supplies
Kitchen Supplies/Expense
Advertising

Activities Expense
Vehicle Expense

Board Expense

Prof Fees - Accounting
Contributions

Residents Personal Needs
Miscellaneous Expense
Penalties

TOTAL RES & OPER EXPENSES

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS

OTHER INCOME

Interest Income
Contributions

Contributions - Diaper Fund
.ebates

TOTAL OTHER INCOME

OTHER EXPENSES

NET PROFIT (LOSS)

DECEMBER 31,

- - -CURRENT PERIOD---

15598

----YEAR TO DATE----

AMOUNT PCT AMOUNT PCT
154 .16 0.44 2,328.21 0.55
42.40 0.12 3,518.99 0.83
0.00 0.00 350.30 0.08
50.02 0.14 927.74 0.22
206.80 0.59 1,868.43 0.44
150.00 0.43 1l,316.62 0.31
452.00 1.29 8,567.00 2.02
0.00 0.00 381.00 0.09
594.00 1.70 4,834.52 1.14
3.87 0.01 390.42 0.09
601.81 1.72 601.81 0.14
4,371.50 12.50 63,961.34 15.12
38,410.68 109.83 402,854 .85 95.21
(3,414.53) (9.76) 20,534.68 4.85
8.26 0.02 145.58 0.03
3,140.00 8.98 13,487.68 3.19
176.39 0.50 2,023.94 0.48
0.00 0.00 1,479.45 0.35
3,324.65 9.51 17,136.65 4.05
(89.88) (0.26) S 37,671.33 8.90

SEE ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT
SMALL, BUSINESS ALTERNATIVES
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WESTERN FREE WILL BAPTIST REST HOME, INC

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

DECEMBER 31, 1998
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash in Bank 3 9,922.06
Returned Checks 246.00
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS
PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT
Machinery & Eguipment S 37,837.60
Office Furniture & Fixtures 25,100.13
Trucks & Autos 19,260.50
Buildings 355,930.24
Land 62,800.00
TOTAL PROPERTY PLANT & EQUPMENT 500,5828.47
LESS ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
Accum Depr - Mach & Equip 31,934.35
Accum Depr - Office Furn & F 23,959.11
Accum Depr- Truck & Autos 15,128.91
Accum Depr - Buildings 183,084.02
TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 254,106.39
NET BOOK VALUE OF PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT
OTHER ASSETS
Sinking Fund - Series C 36,202.32

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

SEE ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT
SMALL BUSINESS ALTERNATIVES

$

$

10,168.06

246,822.08

36,202.32

293,182.46

'.;?Z



38

WESTERN FREE WILL BAPTIST REST HOME,
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

DECEMBER 31,

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Retirement Contrib Payable §$
Withheld Tax - FICA-Employee
Accrued Tax - FICA-Employers
Withheld Federal Income Tax
Withheld State Income Tax
Accrued SUI Tax

1,444
298
(470

2,093
182

.38
.82
.08)
(298.

82)

.86
.98

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Bonds Payable - Series C
LTNP - First Citizens

65,750.
8,576.

00
12

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
TOTAL LIABILITIES
STOCKHOLDERS'

Fund Ralance
Current Year Income (Loss)

EQUITY

177,943
37,671

.87
.33

FUND BALANCE ENDING

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'

SEE ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT
SMALL BUSINESS ALTERNATIVES

EQUITY

1998

INC

3,251.14

74,326.12

$ 77,577.26

215,615.20

215,615.20

S 293,1092.46




WESTERN FREE WILL BAPTIST REST HOME, INC
AVERAGE NUMBER OF RESIDENTS
FOR THE ONE MONTH AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 1998

CURRENT MONTH Y-T-D

verage Number of Residents 24.39 276.14

[N

SEE ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT
SMALL BUSINESS ALTERNATIVES
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North Carolina State Home Missions Board
Of Free Will Baptist
Financial Report For the Year 1998

Deposits January — December, 1998 241,750.51
Disbursements 242.136.65
On Hand Checking Account 9424 .25
In Savings To begin Another Missions 42,000.00
Disbursements
Asheboro (Glad Tidings FWB Mission) 84,722 .83
Bank Charges 65.35
Board Expense 5,842.39
Charlotte (Our New Work) 23,923.17
Hickory (Southside FWB Mission) 139.18
Matthews (Matthews FWB Church) 12,826.27
Office : 1,829.11
Postage 252.00
Telephone Expense 886.41
Wilmington (Cape Fear FWB Mission) 111,649.94

1998 was another wonderful and fruitful year for the North Carolina Home Missions
Department. Over 250 churches or mission minded families faithfully support these
ministries, and to this we are thankful. Thanks to all that was given to each mission

account and to the general fund.

Matthews FWB Church is self supporting now. What a joy to see another vibrant Free
Will Baptist Church in our state because of the efforts of our people to give.
Congratulations are in order to Bro.Gene Hales and his family. We thank them for their
faithful service to establish a local church in the Matthews area.

Our Work in Asheboro is making tremendous strides in their new building. Bro. Bob
Edmonson and his people have been busy building a beautiful new church to meet their
growing needs. Thank you for the extra gifts coming this way to help Bro. Bob
Edomonson and his dear people on this new building.

Bro. Pat Hall has purchased the land that we have been praying about. It is 3 acres
located in a very busy area of town. Bro. Pat’s attendance has been very well. Giving to
this account will help erase the land debt.

Bro. Ral Alsbrook is our newest missionary. Bro. Ral plans on beginning a new work in
the Charlotte area soon. He is in the process of raising funds to begin his new work. If
you have not already done so, please plan on having Bro. Ral in your church real soon.




Allen, Mr. & Mrs. J. W,

Alsbrook, Ral & Kimberly

Amory First FWB Auxiliary
Anderson, Rheba F.

Arrington Heights FWB Church, Lexington
Arrowood, Randy & Sherry

Baker, David R.

Barnas, Mr. & Mrs. David R.
Beacon FWB Church, Farmville
Belvoir FW3 Church, Greenville
Bethany FWB Church, Norfolk, VA
Bethel FW3 Church, Nebo

Bible Book Store

Blue Ridge FWB AssocC.

Boger City FWB Church, Lincolnton
Boyd Mark & Brenda

Brimer, Mr. & Mrs. M.S.

Brown, Mr. & Mrs. Scott

Brown, William

Burel Bryant

Calvary FWB Church, Durham
Calvary FWB Church, Fayetteville
Calvary FWB Church, Jacksonville
Calvary FWB Church, Swannanoa
Canton FWB Church, Canton

Cape Fear FWB Church, Wilmington
Cason, Rev. & Mrs. Reuben

Cedar Chapel FWB Church, Winterville
Cedar Grove FWB Church, Williamston
Cedar Hill FWB Church, Asheville
Chance, Jane

Cherry, Tony & Debbie

Clyde FWB Church, Clyde

Coastal Assoc. of FWB

Corinth FWR Church, Dunn

Cove City FWB Church, Cove City
Cramerton FW3 Church, Cramerton
Crawford, Mr. & Mrs. John

Davis FWB Church, Davis

Davig, Carol C./Gaye Wynn

Davis, Marie

Deal, Iris L.

Dempsey, Bobby & Carolyn

Dobbs Dean

Earl Hanna

Eason, Rev. & Mrs. Nathan
Emmanuel FWB Church, Jacksonville
Emmanuel FWB Church, - La Grange
Emmanuel FWB Church, Washington
Fairview FWB Church, Marion

Faith FWB Children's Church, Rockingham
Faith FWB Church, Carrollton, VA
Faith FWB Church, Goldsboro

Faith FWB Church, Kannapolis
Faith FWB Church, Morganton

Faith FWB Church, Rockingham
Faith FWB Church, Washington
Faith Independent Baptist Church
Fellowship FWB Church, Asheville

250

100
100
513

52

207
47
2,000

625
50
300
35

485

585

82
100

1,593

52
696

794
854

52
500
210

50
100

10
20
56
939

1,602
3,232

7,202

3,699

595,
1,387.

.00
1,580.
.00
.00
.80
.00
75.
55.
.16
1,180.

00

00
00

09

.85
950.

00

.00
224,

50

.00
.00
.00
.00
200.
.00
.50
468.
829.
.46
1,031.

00

10
00

00

.50
.00
351.
670.

10
00

.07
.00
.00
.57
488.
126.
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
50.
.00
.00
.00
3,248.
.00
.33
.65
.00
274.

91
00

00

12

00

.98
~1,133.
536.
980.
.00

00
24
27

00
60

7.




Fellowship FWB Church, Dunn

Fellowship FWB Ladies Auxiliary, Dunn
First FWB Church W.A., Amory, MS
First FWB Church, Amory, MS

First FWB Church, Beaufort

First FWB Church, Gastonia

First FWB Church, Hubert

First FWB Church, Jacksonville
First FWB Church, Jasper, AL

First FWB Church, Marion

First FWB Church, Morehead City
First FWB Church, Mt. Holly

First FWB Church, Raleigh

First FWB Church, Washington

Five Points FWB Church, Washington
Foothills FWB Association
Friendship FWB Church, Coats
Gallagher, Mr. & Mrs. John
Garitano, Margarita G.

Garner FWB Church, Garner

Garner, Mr. & Mrs. Larry E.
Gateway FWB Church, Disciples SS Class
Gateway FWB Church, Virginia Beach
Gethsemane FWB Church, Elm City
Gibbs, Manford L.

Gibson, Joel & Janet

Glad Tidings FWB Church, Asheboro
Glenwood FWB Church, Rockingham
Godfrey, Mr. & Mrs. Wilson

Goshen FWB Church, Mount Holly
Great Bridge FWB Church, Chesapsake, VA
Grifton FWB Church, Grifton

Haas, Rev. & Mrs. Joe, Sr.

Hall, Leon or Betty Sue

Hansen, Mr. EBarl G. Jr.

Harrell, Rev. & Mrs. Michael
Harriett Memorial FWB Church

Hart, Rev. & Mrs. Gordon

Haven FWB Church, Raleigh

Heath, Virginia R.

Herring, Mr. & Mrs. Thomas

Hilltop FWB Church, Fuquay-Varina
Hollifield, Jay or Dorcas
Hollifield, Rev. & Mrs. Milton
Homer's Chapel FWB Church, Black Mt.
Hope FWB Church, Plymouth

Howell, Mr. & Mrs. David

Immanuel FWB Church, Durham
Ingalls, Evelyn

Jackson, Mr. & Mrs. Raymond, Pinetown
Johnson Billie R. & Clarence
Johnson, John & Virginia

Johnston, Lloyd

Kendale Acres FWB Church, Sanford

473

44
100
479

3,996
3,257
1,503
5,933
50
1,952
905

10,288

1,574
1,088

230

1,456
20

50
32,324
275

40

550
599
10
2,900
834

100

20

30
150
60
1,936
100

100.
.00
.00
.00
.00
.26
50.
.00
.00
.00

11,018
104

50

78
1,898

1,736
52
155

35.

604
10

1,450.

.60

.61
.00
.70
.73
.00
.34
.19
.00
.78
.50
56.
.94
6,280.
.00
.99
799,
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.40
.00
.00
40.
.50
.00
.00
.94
.25
201.

00

04

77

00

00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.55
.00

00

00

00

.03
.00

00 -




King, Annie/Smith, Tonda
Landmark FWB Church, Cary
Langley, Christine T.
Lassiter, Mr. & Mrs. Richard

Latham, Mr. & Mrs. John, Jr., Hampton VA

Laurel FWB Church, Charlotte
Lee, Mr. & Mrs. Ernest

Liberty FWB Church

Lightouse FWB Church, Siler City
Local Church Missions

Lowdermilk, Zeb and Frances
Lowell FWB Church, Lowell
Maccripine FWB Church, Fountain
Maple St. FWB Church, Rockingham
Maranatha FWB Church, Greenville
Mather, Jessica

Matthews FWB Church, Matthews
Meadowbrook FWB Church Black Mountaln
Merchant, Mr. & Mrs. B. Sammy
Miller, Mr. & Mrs. Wayne
Mitchell, Mr. & Mrs. Darryl
Mitchell, Ralph H.

Moak, Barbara

Moore, Mr. & Mrs. Donald

Mt. Calvary FWB Church, Hookerton
Mt. Carmel FWB Church Benevolent Fund
Mt. Carmel FWB Church, Lexington
Mt. Olive FWB Church, Mt. Qlive
Mt. Olive FWB Church, Plymouth

Mt. Olive FWB Church, Plymouth, Pre-sch.

Mt. Vernon FWB Church, Bryson City
Murray, Mr. & Mrs. George H. III

NC FWB Womans Auxilary

NC State Association Meeting (Cash)
Nowling Chapel FWB Church, Morganton
Oak Grove FWB Church, Durham

Oak Grove FWB Church, Elm City
Outlaw, Tony

Pamlico Assoc. of FWB

Paramore, Dr. & Mrs. Mike

Parkers Chapel FWB Church, Greenville
Payne, Roger & Kathy

Peace Chapel FWB Church, Washington
Peace FWB Church, Henderson

Peace FWB Church, Wilson

Peelle, Mr. & Mrs. Clinton

Pittman, Mrs. Earlene Pittman
Pleasant Acres FWB Church, New Bern
Prince of Peace FWB Church, Kannapolis
Prospect FWB Church, Dunn

Riggs, Eustace or Joann

Riggs, John Mark & Julia

Riggs, Mr. & Mrs. Tim

Rocky Pass FWB Church, Marion

100

4,871.
.00
.00

25
104

40.
.00
.00

.00
.00
.18

550.
1,781.
1,000.

200.
.45
.00
2,597.

300
547

94
40
352

1,163
15

5,222

52

100.
.00
70.
80.
1,327.
110.
.00
.00
.79
.00
.00
.00
.30
.00
2,630.
2,501.
219.

75

48
200
9,623
14
139
24
5,873
618

100

3,827
20
1,514
179

52

20
3,038
196

1,910.
.00
.00

50
50

30.
.89

1,728

.00

83

00

00
65
00
00

50

.21
40.
.00

00
00

00
00
20
00

15
00
00

.00
1,143.
.00
.50
.00
.00
.00
1,516.
.00
.00
.70
.00

24

64

83

00



Ruth's Chapel FWB Church, New Bern
Sailors, Terry & Michelle

Sandy Acres FWB Church, Columbia
Shady Grove FWB Beginners' Cl., Durham
Shady Grove FWB Church, Durham
Sheraton Park FWR Church, Greensboro
Sherwood Forest FWB Church, New Bern
Smith, Mr. & Mrs. Lamar, Scranton, SC
Snyder, Sharon and Jessee

Stacy FWB Church, Stacy

Stancil, Rev. & Mrs. James G.

Stone, R. Randal & Cathy L.

Sulligent FWB Church

Sumerlin, Mr. & Mrs. Robert
Tabernacle FWB Church, Kinston
Taylor, Mr. & Mrs. Rudy

Taylor, Mr. & Mrs. Thomas

Temple FWB Church, Greenville
Thompson, Jerldine

Thompson, Mr. & Mrs. Elvin

Thorpe, Harry & Phyllis

Tidewater District Woman's Aux. Conv.
Tippett's Chapel FWB Church, Clayton
Touray, Mr. & Mrs. Willie M.
Travelers Rest Free Will Baptist Church
Trinity FWB Church, Greenville
Trinity FWB Church, La Grange

Tripp, Rev. & Mrs. Roger

Turby£fill, Walter & Frances

Turner, Rocky Allen

Undexwood, Kyle & Sandra

Union Chapel FWB Church, Chocowinity
Unity FWB Church, Greenville

Unity FWB Church, Smithfield

Victory FWB Church 60 Uppers, Goldsboro
Victory FWB Church, Goldsboro
Waters, Mr., & Mrs. Rudy

West Calvary FWB Church, Smithfield
West Duplin FWB Church, Warsaw
Wheeler, Mr. & Mrs. William

White Oak Hill FWB Church, Bailey
Wiggs, Rev. Dennis P.

Wilhelm, Charles & Eva Jane

willis, David & Sheila

WNAC '

Zephyr Hills FWB Church, Asheville

4,536.09
52.00
500.74
8.00
1,044.00
40.00
7,591.39
100.00
186.00
957.00
100.00
10.00
344 .31

220.00
82.32
70.00

122.00

766.00
10.00
20.00

125.00

737.41

390.00
20.00

396.87
11.00

1,606.00

100.00
25.00

100.00

100.00

6,358.00
8§,284.00
610.00
285.00
2,128.15
104.00
1,878.00
350.00
30.00
646.01
50.00
10.00
104.00
158.00
464 .14
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426 Woodlawn Ext.
Cramerton, NC 28032
May 10, 1999

Rev. Jim Marcum

108 McWood Place

Gaoldsboro, NC 27530

Dear Jim:

The NC WAC met at the West Catvary Church Monday night, May 3 and Tuesday, May 4. The meeting
was truly God-blessed! The spirit of the meeting was warm and uplifting. The number registered for the
Tuesday business meeting was 187.

After the banquet Monday night, Dr. Paul Park spoke to approximately 200 ladies and thrilled our heaxts
with his bumor and his testimony of God’s marvelous grace which saved him through the ministry of a
missionary in Koxea

All our 1998-99 project goals were met and surpassed. The results were as follows:

Molly Barker’s Car $14,112.20
Cross Cultural Ministry 2,052.08
FWBBC 1,322.67
Southeastern College —-1032.08
Total Project $ 18,519.03

The 1999-2000 projects adopted are as follows:
Robert & Pam West
Satellite Communication System $  3,500.00

Dr. Paul Park
Cross Cultural Ministries 1,000.00
Bible College of Choice 2,000.00

The districts cooperated to bring an excess of $2500.00 for the land fund in Brother Pat Hall’s
Wilmington mission. Sister Reta Rackley asked us to pray that the Lord remove a large oak tree that
stands in the way of construction — the city will not allow it to be moved|

We are thankful that God is blessing our work with the spirit of exciternent and cooperation. He continues
to bless us financially as well. We trust that because of our work and prayers that other missioparies will
be called out—especially from NC,
In Christ,
Foar 2 BN oY
e King, President NC WAC
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TREASURER’S REPORT
MAY 7, 1998 - MAY 4, 1999
Balance Brought Forward $2,151.13
Receipts:
Received from districts $60,184.48
1998 State Meeting _1,85293 6203741
$64,188.54
Disbursements:
WNAC Designated Gifts $48,485.60
WNAC 1998 Per Capita dues (1 member) 10.00
WNAC 1999 Per Capita dues (589 members) 5,890.00
Other Designated Gifts 4,839.87
1998 Special Emphasis Project (Wilmington Land Fund) 2,033.71
Gifts Disbursed at 1998 Meeting:
Mirial Gainer $300.00
Dr. Mary Ruth Wisehart 200.00
Promotional Department 100.00,
Leah Waddell Scholarship 50.00
Tanya Hart - MK Ministry __50.00 700,00
Mileage & Misc. State Qfficer’s Expense 512.06
Postage, Printing, & Misc. State Meeting Expense 19.33
Retreat Expense 191.64
Refund To Districts 3.00
Check & Deposit Slip Printing Charges 6505 62,750.26
Balance in Checking Account - May 4,1999 $1,438.28
STATE PROJECT RESULTS (1998 - 1999)
Molly Barker Car (Goal - $3,400.00).........c.coccceeeeemiieeeectee e e $14,112.20
Cross-Cultural Ministry (Goal - $1,000.00.........cccoviieiienennrenienra e 2,052.08
Free Will Baptist Bible College..........co.oocevevirirreenrreeaeecnnnieee s ceeeeneacas 1,322.67
Southeastern Free Will Baptist College..........c.ococvceeccicciincccnenennenn... LO32.08
18,519.03
(College goal is $2,00,00)
Respectfully Submitted,
Qe K (rohsnd
Dianne R. Anthony
Treasurer
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North Carolina State Project:
Molly Barker Car $700.00
Cross-Cultaral Ministry 369.00

FWBBC 47500

Co-Labazer Offering and WNAC Expense
Emphasis Month Offerning
Memornial Stadent Loan Fund
Forcign Missions
Home Missions
North Carolinz State Missions
Other Missions
Retired Minister's Fund
Westem North Carofina Rest Home
TN Children's Home
NC WAC General Fund
1999 Per Capita Dues (37 Members)
Love Offering for 1999 Delegates .
Total Sent Through Treasurer

COASTAL DISTRICT

North Carolina State Project:

Molly Barkex Car $7,080.00
Cross-Cultural Ministry 140.00
FWBBC 1990.00
Southcastern 51.00

Co-Laborer Offering and WNAC Expense
Emphasis Month Offering

Foreign Student Scholarship Fund
Memorial Student Loan Fund

Mischa Bevan Scholarship Fund
Foreign Missions

Home Missions

North Caralina State Missions
FWBBC General Fund

Panl Ketterman Memorial Fund
Southeastern General Fund

Rest Of The Familiy Offerng

SC Children's Home

TN Children's Home

NC WAC General Fuad

1999 Per Capita Dues (130 Members)
Love Offering For 1999 Delegates

| Special Emphagis Project - Wilmmgton Land Fund

Total Sent Through Treasurer

$1,544.00
210.00
608.00
125.00
4,555.05
988.07
420.00
100.00
25.00
500.00
150.00
25.00
383.50

25.00
$9,663.62

$7,470.00
461.44
147.00
10.00
$0.00
120.00
1,944.45
356.00
290.00
6.00
10.00
17.05
28.25
60.00
60.00

5.00
1,365.00
25.00

- 250.00
$12,705.19

7



North Carolina State Project:
Molly Barker Car $1,226.00
Cross~Cultural Mimistry 202.91
Southecastern 202.91
Noxth Carolina Statc Missions
1999 Per Capita Dues(19 Members)
1999 Affifiate Dues (71 members)
Total Sent Through Treasurer

PALMER DISTRICT

North Carolina State Project:
Molly Bagker Car $756.32
Cross-Cultural Ministry 341.25
FWBBC 220.00

) Southeastern _160.00

Co~Laborer Offecing and WNAC Expensc

Emphasis Month Offering

Foreign Student Scholarship Fund

Memonal Student Loan Fund

Mischa Bevan Scholarstip Fund

Leah Waddell Scholarship Fund

Foreign Missions

Home Missions

North Carolina State Missions

FWBRBC: General Fund $221.25
Building Fund _200.00

Southeastern General Fund

Al Children's Home

Mary Ruth Wischart Retirement

1998 Per Capita Duzs (1 Member) turned in after '98 state mecting

1999 Per Capita Dues (108 Members)

Special Emphasis Project - Wikmington Land Fund
Total Sent Through Treasurer

$1,631.82
202.93
199.50

—3330
$2,069.65

$1,471.57
422.00
77.50
70.40
47.50
75.00
92.00
5,640.53
365.04
659.70

421.25
121.25
76.40
25.00
10.50
1,134.00

87,80

$10,803.44 -
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RANDALL DISTRICT

North Carolina State Project:
Molly Barker Car $558.49
Cross~Cultural Ministry 291.42
FWBBC 108.17

Southeastern 40.67.

Co-Laborer Offering and WNAC Expense

Emphasis Month Offering

Foreign Student Scholarship Fund

Memorial Student Loan Fund

Leah Waddell Scholarship Fund

Endowment Fund

Provision Closet Offering

North Carolina Promational Department

Foreign Missions - :

Home Missions

North Carolina State Missions

Other Missions

FWBBC: General Fund £196.55
Building Fund 17.05
Land Fund 53.50
Wisehart Organ Fund 4000

Southeastern General Fund

Rest Of The Family Offering

Benjamin Randall Fund

Western Nosth Carolina Rest Home

TN Children's Home

NC WAC General Fund

1999 Per Capita Dues (145 Mcmbers)

Love Offering For 1999 Delegates

Special Emphasis Project - Wilmington Land Fund
Total Sent Through Treasurer

$ 998.75
259.59
350.45

46.00
19.25
86.00
31.00
61.50

26.00 -

2,536.72
1,287.46
63.00
50.00

307.10
14.00
51.00
25.00
33.00
52.50
31.55

1,522.50
25.00

10149
$7,978.86
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PAMLICO DISTRICT
North Carobna State Project:

Molty Barker Car $3,471.39

Cross-Cultural Ministry 387.50

FWBBC 22050 .

Southcastern 182.50 $4,361.89
Co-Laborer Offering o WNAC Expense 495.38
Emphacis Month Offering 635.51
Foreign Student Scholarship Fund 19.00
Provision Closet Offering 179.50
Foreign Missions 3,721.44
Home Missions 646.07
North Carolinz State Missions 1,191.24
FWBBC General Fund 100.00
NC WAC General Fund 7.00
1999 Per Capita Dues (92 Members) 966.00
Love Offering for 1999 Delegates 50.00

Total Sent Through Treasurer $12,373.03

WESTERN PIEDMONT DISTRICT

North Carolina State Projest:

Molly Barker Car $£320.00

Cross-Cultural Ministry 320.00

Southeastern 395,00 $1,035.00
Co-Laborer Offering and WNAC Expense 51.34
Emphasis Month Offering 185.00
Provision Closet Offering 150.00
Foreign Missions 327.00
Home Missions 489.70
North Carolma State Missions 400.00
Other Missions 516.00
Southeastern : Genexal Fund $15.00

Edaurdo Salazar's Acct. 45.00 60.00
Western North Carolina Rest Home 210.00
SC Children's Home 416.88
TN Children's Home 60.00
NC WAC General Fond 30.67
1999 Per Capita Dues (58 Members) 609.00
1999 Affiliate Dues (50 Members) 25.00
Love Offering For 1999 Delegates —2500

Total Sent Through Treasurer $4,590.59




North Carolina Women Active for Christ
State Retreat

Speaker

- Lois Miller
Past Missionary to Ecuador, Spain & Greece
Gifted Soloist, Woman of Prayer
Leader in creative Bible studies and music ministries
Presenter of Dramatic Monologues of Bible Women

Dates: October 8 & 9, 1999

Place: Holiday Inn-Four Seasons, Greensboro, NC
Located in the Joseph S. Koury Convention Center

Time: Registration 3 PM (Dianne will be in lobby at 1 PM.)
Meetings will begin Friday at 7 PM and end Saturday at noon.

Meals: Large selection of places in hotel and at food courts across the
street at the large Four-Seasons Mall.

Price Per Person - Includes Retreat Registration Fee
Single $127.67 Triple $55.00
Double 73.17 Quad 45.92

Please send in full amount with Registration Form.

Any Problem, call Dianne Anthony - Day (704) 824-2840, Night (704) 263-2353
E-mail MIC115@A0L.Com

Directions: Map on Back

Please send in the following registration form by September 1, 1999,
To Dianne Anthony, 426 Woodlawn Ext., Cramerton, NC 28032

Registration Form
(e September 1, 1999)

Name of Church District.
Number for this room
Names of Occupants:
1. 3.
2. 4
Fees Enclosed: Will you need to room with another group?
Whao?




WINSTON-SALEM

HIGH POINT ROAD

Reminder: To be assured of = room at the fisted prices, you mrust
have your registration in to Dianne by Sept. 1.

In the event you cannot attend after you register, you
must call Dianne by Monday, October 4 to be able to get a refund

on your money.

HOLDEN RQAD

LEESTREET

GREENSBORO

COLISEUM
RALEIGH &
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orth Carolina Youth Relations Board

204 Blue Ridge Road Black Mountain, NC 28711 (828)669-9150

Dear Friends,

The 1998 — 1999 year was a very exciting one for the NC Youth Relations Board for a number of reasons.
Let us share some of them with you.

1.

o

Increased financial support Thank you for your faithfulness, which is vital in realizing our
vision.

A very successful Weekend at the WILDS, with over 180 people attending, and a large
number of decisions after the preaching of our evangelist, Ken Cash.

An exciting State Youth Conference in Greenville, NC. Our speaker on Friday night, Bro.
Myron Scott, did a fantastic job, and the Lord truly spoke to hearts. We had 106 young
people competing in many areas. North Carolina will be well represented at the National
Association in Atlanta.

We trust that more churches and associations will take advantage of the Weekend at the WILDS next year.
We worked for three years to have to dates changed so that they would not interfere with roll call Sunday.
The dates for 2000 are March 31 — April 2, so mark your calendar and make plans to attend.

We are working to make the State Youth Conference even better as well. Unity FWB did an excellent job
of hosting this year. We thank Pastor Jeff Manning and his people for the great help. Next year, we will
again be in the central part of the state.

Pray with us about the new members of the Board that will need to be elected this year.

Thank you again for your support. May God bless you as you carry out His will in working with the youth
of your local churches and associations.

In His Service,

The NC Youth Relatioﬁs Board

“Motivating Youth in Real Faith”




NC YourH ReLaTions BoARD FINaNcIAL REPORT

Previous Balance  4/14/98 $3260.14
Receipts Yearly Total
Name Location Contributions
Ruth’s Chapel 60.00
WILDS refund 426.00
SYC Fees 640.00

Palmer Association 175.00

Cramerton Cramerton 190.00

First Gastonia 95.00

Allison Lee 15.00

Blue Ridge Association 165.00
Meadowbrook  Black Mtn. 75.00 75.00
Cedar Hill Asheville 32.96,71.14 66.77, 88.88 259.75
Garner Garner 100.00 100.00
Rocky Pass Nebo 32.00,64.00  64.00,32.00 192.00
Lowell Lowell 116.31, 116.31 43.63 276.25
Sherwood Forest 151.74 151.74
Corinth Dunn 126.00  42.00,42.00 210.00
Mt. Carmel Lexington 25.50 8.00, 15.00 48.50
Victory 50.00 50.00
Prospect Dunn 200.00 200.00
Boger City Lincolnton 200.00 200.00
Sam Harris 200.00 200.00
Parker’s Chapel Greenville 250.00 250.00

$ 3339.24

NC Youth Relations Board Report, Page 2
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NC Youts ReLations BoARD FiNaNcIAL REPORT

Expenses Total
Item Date Description
Postage 4/23/98 Office 10.75
Postage 4/30/98 Office 12.17
Saddler Family 5/16/98 SYC: Speaker and Music 500.00
Comfort Inn 5/16/98 SYC: Lodging 129.92
Christian Powell ~ 5/16/98 SYC: Lodging 70.56
Donnie Horne 5/16/98 SYC: Lodging 60.48
Sam Harris 5/16/98 SYC: Lodging and Mailing 105.03
NYC 6/19/98 Registration 480.00
Community Bank  7/15/98 Checks 59.49
Randall House 8/31/98 SYC: Awards 460.78
Donnie Horne 2/23/99 Board Meeting Travel 70.00
Ron Davis 2/23/99 Board Meeting Travel 70.00
Daron Dwyer 2/23/99 Board Meeting Travel 110.50
The Wilds 3/4/99 Deposit 200.00
$ 2339.68
Ending Balance: 4/1/99 $4259.70

NC Youth Relations Board Report, Page 3
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NC Youts ReLaTions BoArRD
Prorosep BUDGET
1999-2000
Office . . . ) . . ; . . . $350.00
Al Supplies . . . $200.00
B. Postage . . . $150.00
Travel Expenses for Board Meetings . . . . . . $800.00
Weekend at the WILDS ) . . ) . . . $200.00
State Youth Conference . . . . . . . $1527.50
A. Honorariums . . . $215.00
B. Board Travel . ) ) $381.00
C. Awards . . . $321.50
D NYC Fees ) . . $570.00
E Postzge ) . $ 40.00

$2877.50
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LEAH WADDELL SCHOLARSHIP FUND REPORT
May 1998 - April 1999

History: This scholarship fund was established in memory of Leah Waddell, the first wife of
the former Foreign Missions director, Rev. Eugene Waddell. She died while he was pastoring
the Garner, North Carelina, Free Will Baptist Church.

Guidelines: $100.00 each will be awarded to students from the state of North Carolina who are
enrolled at Free Will Baptist Bible College.

Recipients’ Responses: Three thank you notes were received from these enrolled at Free Will
Baptist Bible College who have received Leah Waddell Scholarships.

Financial Report:

Balance brought forward March 31, 1998 $316.31
Receipts from North Carolina Wemen Active for Christ 213.40
May 1998  153.40
9-1-99 50.00
9-18-99 10.00
Total to account for 529.71
Disbursements to Free Will Baptist Bible College 500.00
9-7-98 400.00
4-5-99 100.00
Balance on hand April 1999 29.71

Respectfully submitted,

Faye Nations
Eureta Rackley
Betty Wiggs
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Election of Officers and Board Members
Tuesday, June 8, 1999

North Carolina Executive Officers

Replacing Member at Large, Rev. Dann Patrick ‘BL\JL)QINZ 4] d/@u.b

NC Missions Board

Replacing Rev. Reuben Cason VBQ/(,\D,OL‘ 4@%

Board of Care for the Aged Ministry

Replacing Rev. Eddie Dollar , éléézg IQSVQ@'(

Board of Youth Relations N
Replacing Rev. Donnie Horne W &7%& é/’f v
s B s
Poeoss Peck, Pecse 7

Bible Book Store Board

Replacing Rev. A.B. Brown l r/ [ e 4&-&3{\

Leah Waddell Scholarship Board

Replacing Mrs. Rita Rackley £(R[ pA %‘
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